200 1a/6/2021

(R-2022-180 REV.)

RESOLUTION NUMBER R- 313798

DATE OF FINAL PASSAGE DEC 06 2021

A RESOLUTION OF THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SAN DIEGO SELECTING A COUNCIL PRESIDENT.

WHEREAS, San Diego Charter section 270(d) provides that the City Council (Council) shall have the right to determine its own rules and order of business, including a process for selecting a presiding officer to chair Council meetings and manage the docket process; and

WHEREAS, Rule 4.2 of the Rules of the Council, San Diego Municipal Code section 22.0101, provides that the Council shall, in odd-numbered years, at the first Monday Council meeting in December, select a Council President from one of its members by majority vote, to serve for a term of one year or until a successor is selected and qualified, whichever is later; and

WHEREAS, it is now necessary for the Council to select one of its members to serve as Council President; and

WHEREAS, under Charter section 280(a)(1), this resolution is not subject to veto by the Mayor because this matter is exclusively within the purview of the City Council and not affecting the administrative service of the City under the control of the Mayor; NOW, THEREFORE,

-PAGE 1 OF 2-

BE IT RESOLVED, by the Council of the City of San Diego, that after full discussion and deliberation by the City Council, Councilmember Sean Elo-Rivera is selected as Council President to serve a one-year term commencing on December 6, 2021, and until a successor is selected and qualified.

APPROVED: MARA W. ELLIOTT, City Attorney

By <u>/s/ Heather M. Ferbert</u> Heather M. Ferbert Chief Deputy City Attorney

HMF:sc 11/22/2021 12/06/2021 REV. Or.Dept: Council President Doc. No.: 2820928_2

Passed by the Council of The Ci	ty of San Die	go on DE	C 06 2021	_, by the following vote:
Councilmembers	Yeas	Nays	Not Present	Recused
Joe LaCava	Ø			
Jennifer Campbell		Ø		
Stephen Whitburn	Ø			
Monica Montgomery Ste	ppe 🗾			
Marni von Wilpert	Ø			
Chris Cate	Ø			
Raul A. Campillo	Z			
Vivian Moreno	Ø			
Sean Elo-Rivera	Í			

Date of final passage ______DEC_06_2021

(Please note: When a resolution is approved by the Mayor, the date of final passage is the date the approved resolution was returned to the Office of the City Clerk.)

AUTHENTICATED BY:

TODD GLORIA Mayor of The City of San Diego, California.

(Seal)

ELIZABETH S. MALAND City Clerk of The City of San Diego, California.

By <u>Connie Patteron</u>, Deputy for Gil Sanchez

Office of the City Clerk, San Diego, California

Resolution Number R-___313798